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approved by the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB), and assigned
clearance number 1029-0098.

DATES: Comments on the proposed
information collection activity must be
received by October 16, 2012, to be
assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be mailed to
John Trelease, Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation and Enforcement, 1951
Constitution Ave. NW., Room 203—SIB,
Washington, DC 20240. Comments may
also be submitted electronically to
jtrelease@osmre.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
receive a copy of the information
collection request John Trelease at (202)
208-2783 or by email at
jtrelease@osmre.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: OMB
regulations at 5 CFR 1320, which
implement provisions of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13),
require that interested members of the
public and affected agencies have an
opportunity to comment on information
collection and recordkeeping activities
[see 5 CFR 1320.8 (d)]. This notice
identifies an information collection that
OSM will be submitting to OMB for
renewed approval. This collection is
contained in 30 CFR Part 769—Petition
process for designation of Federal lands
as unsuitable for all or certain types of
surface coal mining operations and for
termination of previous designations.
OSM will request a 3-year term of
approval for this information collection
activity. An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number. The OMB control
number for Part 769 is 1029-0098.
Responses are required to obtain a
benefit.

Comments are invited on: (1) The
need for the collection of information
for the performance of the functions of
the agency; (2) the accuracy of the
agency’s burden estimates; (3) ways to
enhance the quality, utility and clarity
of the information collection; and (4)
ways to minimize the information
collection burden on respondents, such
as use of automated means of collection
of the information. A summary of the
public comments will accompany
OSM'’s submission of the information
collection request to OMB.

Before including your address, phone
number, email address, or other
personal identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment, including your
personal identifying information, may
be made publicly available at any time.

While you can ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

This notice provides the public with
60 days in which to comment on the
following information collection
activity:

Title: 30 CFR part 769—Petition
process for designation of Federal lands
as unsuitable for all or certain types of
surface coal mining operations and for
termination of previous designations.

OMB Control Number: 1029-0098.

Summary: This Part establishes the
minimum procedures and standards for
designating Federal lands unsuitable for
certain types of surface mining
operations and for terminating
designations pursuant to a petition. The
information requested will aid the
regulatory authority in the decision
making process to approve or
disapprove a request.

Bureau Form Number: None.

Frequency of Collection: Once.

Description of Respondents: People
who may be adversely affected by
surface mining on Federal lands.

Total Annual Responses: 1.

Total Annual Burden Hours: 1,000
hours.

Dated: August 7, 2012.
Andrew F. DeVito,
Chief, Division of Regulatory Support.
[FR Doc. 2012-19837 Filed 8-16—12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-05-M

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE
UNITED STATES

Hearings of the Judicial Conference
Advisory Committees on Rules of
Appellate, Bankruptcy, and Criminal
Procedure, and the Federal Rules of
Evidence

AGENCY: Advisory Committees on Rules
of Appellate, Bankruptcy, and Criminal
Procedure, and the Federal Rules of
Evidence; Judicial Conference of the
United States.

ACTION: Notice of proposed amendments
and open hearings.

SUMMARY: The Advisory Committees on
Rules of Appellate, Bankruptcy, and
Criminal Procedure, and Rules of
Evidence have proposed amendments to
the following rules:

Appellate Rule: 6.

Bankruptcy Rules: 1014, 7004, 7008, 7012,
7016, 7054, 8001-8028, 9023, 9024, 9027,
and 9033, and Official Forms 3A, 3B, 61, 6],
22A-1, 22A-2, 22B, 22C-1 and 22C-2.

Criminal Rules: 5 and 58.

Evidence Rule 801 and 803.

Public hearings are scheduled to be
held on the amendments to:

e Appellate Rules in Chicago, Illinois,
on January 18, 2013, and in Washington,
DC, on February 1, 2013;

¢ Bankruptcy Rules in Chicago,
Illinois, on January 18, 2013, and in
Washington, DC, on February 1, 2013;

e Criminal Rules in Boston,
Masssachusetts, on January 4, 2013, and
in Washington DC, on January 28, 2013;
and

¢ Evidence Rules in Boston,
Massachusetts, on January 4, 2013, and
in Washington, DC, on January 22, 2013.

Those wishing to testify should
contact the Secretary at the address
below in writing at least 30 days before
the hearing. All written comments and
suggestions with respect to the proposed
amendments must be placed in the
hands of the Secretary as soon as
convenient and not later than February
15, 2013. They can be sent by one of the
following three ways: by mail to
Secretary, Committee on Rules of
Practice and Procedure of the Judicial
Conference of the United States,
Thurgood Marshall Federal Judiciary
Building, Washington, DC 20544; by
electronic mail at Rules Comments
@ao.uscourts.gov; or by facsimile to
(202) 502—1755. In accordance with
established procedures all comments
submitted are available for public
inspection.

The text of the proposed rules

amendments and the accompanying
Committee Notes can be found at the
United States Federal Courts” Web site
at http://www.uscourts.gov/
rulesandpolicies/rules.aspx/.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Benjamin J. Robinson, Deputy Rules
Officer and Counsel, Administrative
Office of the United States Courts,
Washington, DC 20544, telephone (202)
502-1820.

Dated: August 15, 2012.

Benjamin J. Robinson,

Deputy Rules Officer and Counsel.

[FR Doc. 201220283 Filed 8-16-12; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 2210-55-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB No. 1121-0065]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Existing Collection;
Comments Requested: Extension of a
Currently Approved Collection;
National Corrections Reporting
Program

ACTION: 60-Day notice of information
collection under review.
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The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
sixty days until October 16, 2012. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Elizabeth Ann Carson,
Ph.D., Bureau of Justice Statistics, 810
Seventh Street NW., Washington, DC
20531 (phone: 202-616—3496).

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
National Corrections Reporting Program
(NCRP). The collection includes the
forms: Prisoner Admission Report,
Prisoner Release Report, Parole Release
Report, Prisoners in Custody at Yearend
Report.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the

collection: Form number(s): NCRP-1A,
NCRP-1B, NCRP-1C, and NCRP-1D.
Corrections Statistics Unit, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice
Programs, United States Department of
Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The National Corrections
Reporting Program (NCRP) is the only
national data collection furnishing
annual individual-level information for
state prisoners at four points in the
incarceration process: prison admission;
prison release; annual yearend prison
custody census; and discharge from
parole/community corrections
supervision. BJS, the U.S. Congress,
researchers, and criminal justice
practitioners use these data to describe
annual movements of adult offenders
through state correctional systems, as
well as to examine long term trends in
time served in prison, demographic and
offense characteristics of inmates,
sentencing practices in the states that
submit data, transitions between
incarceration and community
corrections, and recidivism. Providers of
the data are personnel in the states’
Departments of Corrections and Parole,
and all data are submitted on a
voluntary basis. The NCRP collects the
following administrative data on each
inmate in participating states’ custody:

¢ County of sentencing

e State inmate identification number

e Dates of: Birth; prison admission;
prison release; parole discharge; parole
eligibility hearing; projected prison
release; mandatory prison release

e First and last names

¢ Demographic information: sex; race;
Hispanic origin; education level

¢ Offense type and number of counts
per inmate for a maximum of three
convicted offenses per inmate

e Prior time spent in prison and jail,
and prior felony convictions

e Total sentence length imposed

¢ Additional offenses and sentence
time imposed since prison admission

o Type of facility where inmate is
serving sentence (for yearend custody
census records only, the name of the
facility is requested)

¢ Type of prison admission

e Type of prison release

e Whether inmate was AWOL/escape
during incarceration

e Agency assuming custody of inmate
released from prison (parole records
only)

e Supervision status prior to
discharge from parole and type of
discharge
In addition, BJS is requesting OMB
clearance to add the following items to

the NCRP collection, all of which are
likely available from the same databases
as existing data elements, and should
therefore pose minimal additional
burden to the respondents, while greatly
enhancing BJS’ ability to better
characterize the corrections systems and
populations it serves:

¢ Date and type of parole admission

¢ Location of parole discharge or
parole office

¢ FBI identification number

e Prior military service, date and type
of last discharge

BJS uses the information gathered in
NCRP in published reports and
statistics. The reports will be made
available to the U.S. Congress, Executive
Office of the President, practitioners,
researchers, students, the media, others
interested in criminal justice statistics,
and the general public via the BJS Web
site.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: BJS anticipates 57 respondents
to NCRP for report year 2012: 50 state
respondents; the California Juvenile
Justice Division; and six separate state
parole boards. Each respondent
currently submitting NCRP data will
require an estimated 28 hours of time to
supply the information for their annual
caseload and an additional 3 hours
documenting or explaining the data for
a total of 1,200 hours. For the 15 states
which have never submitted data or are
returning to NCRP submission following
a lapse of several years, the total first
year’s burden estimate is 933 hours,
which includes the time required for
developing or modifying computer
programs to extract the data, performing
and checking the extracted data, and
submitting it electronically to BJS’ data
collection agency via SFTP. The total
burden for all 57 NCRP data providers
is 2,133 hours for report year 2012.
Starting with report year 2013, this
burden will decrease to 1,326 hours
since all states will have data extract
programs created and need only make
minor modifications to obtain report
year 2013 data. All states submit data
via a secure file transfer protocol (SFTP)
electronic upload.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 2,133
total burden hours associated with this
collection for report year 2013.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution



49830

Federal Register/Vol. 77, No. 160/ Friday, August 17, 2012/ Notices

Square, 145 N Street NE., Washington,
DC 20530.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2012—-20180 Filed 8-16-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed
Amendment to the Consent Decree
Under the Clean Air Act

Notice is hereby given that on August
13, 2012, pursuant to 28 CFR 50.7, a
proposed Amendment to the Consent
Decree (“Amendment’’) in the matter of
United States v. Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, et al., Civil Action No.
4:10—cv-02672—CCC, was lodged with
the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania.

As a part of the Consent Decree in this
matter, the Pennsylvania Department of
Corrections and Department of General
Services (collectively, the
“Commonwealth’’) agreed to control
particulate matter emissions at its
Huntingdon, Pennsylvania facility (“the
Huntingdon facility”) by either shutting
down coal-fired boilers, installing air
emission controls on the existing unit,
or converting the coal-fired boilers to
natural gas-fired boilers by June 30,
2012. The Commonwealth did not meet
the deadline imposed in the Consent
Decree for the Huntingdon facility. The
proposed Amendment requires the
Commonwealth to either install new
units with pollution controls or convert
existing units to natural gas fired units
by June 30, 2013. The Commonwealth
will also pay a civil of $39,000.

The Department of Justice will receive
for a period of thirty (30) days from the
date of this publication comments
relating to the Amendment. Comments
should be addressed to the Assistant
Attorney General, Environment and
Natural Resources Division, and either
emailed to pubcomment-
ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O.
Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice,
Washington, DC 20044-7611, and
should refer to United States v.
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.,
D.]. Ref. No. 90-5-2—1-09099.

During the public comment period,
the Consent Decree may be examined on
the following Department of Justice Web
site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/
Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the
Consent Decree may also be obtained by
mail from the Consent Decree Library,
P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of
Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, or
by faxing or emailing a request to

EESCDCopy.ENRD@usdoj.gov, fax
number (202) 514-0097, phone
confirmation number (202) 514-5271. In
requesting a copy from the Consent
Decree Library, please enclose a check
in the amount of $3.00 (25 cents per
page reproduction cost) payable to the
U.S. Treasury, or, if by email or fax,
forward a check in that amount to the
Consent Decree Library at the stated
address.

Robert D. Brook,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2012—-20246 Filed 8—16-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Federal Bureau of Investigation
[OMB Number 1110-0021]

Proposed Collection, Comments
Requested: FBI National Academy
Post-Course Questionnaire for
Graduates and FBI National Academy
Post-Course Questionnaire for
Supervisors of Graduates; FBI National
Academy Level lll Evaluation; Approval
for a Reinstated Collection

ACTION: 30-Day notice of information
collection under review.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI),
Training Division’s Office of
Technology, Research, and Curriculum
Development (OTRCD) will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
60 days until October 16, 2012. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments (especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time), suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Laleatha B. Goode,
Management and Program Analyst for
the Evaluation Program, Federal Bureau
of Investigation, Training Division,
Curriculum Planning and Support Unit,
FBI Academy, Quantico, Virginia 22135
or facsimile at (703) 632—3111.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of

information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following three points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency/component,
including whether the information will
have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s/component’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of the
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology, e.g., permitting
electronic submission of responses.

Overview of this information:

1. Type of Information Collection:

Approval of a reinstated collection.

2. Title of the Forms:

FBI National Academy Post-Course
Questionnaire for Graduates.

FBI National Academy Post-Course
Questionnaire for Supervisors of
Graduates.

3. Agency Form Number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
department sponsoring the collection:

Form Number: 1110-0021.

Sponsor: Training Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI),
Department of Justice (DOJ).

4. Affected Public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: FBI National Academy
graduates and their identified
supervisors that represents state and
local police and sheriffs’ departments,
military police organizations, and
federal law enforcement agencies from
the United States and over 150 foreign
nations.

Brief Abstract: This collection is
requested by FBI National Academy.
These surveys have been developed that
will measure the effectiveness of
services that the FBI National Academy
provides and will utilize the graduates
and their supervisors’ comments to
improve upon the current process.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond:

There are approximately 2,000 FBI
National Academy graduates that will
respond to the FBI National Academy
Post-Course Questionnaire for
Graduates. It is predicted that we will
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